

**COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

No. 2023-CA-0069

KIMBERLY L. ROBINSON, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE FOR THE STATE OF LOUISIANA AND CITY OF
NEW ORLEANS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

VERSUS

PRICELINE.COM, INC., TRAVELWEB, LLC, TRIP NETWORK,
INC., ORBITZ, LLC, INTERNETWORK PUBLISHING CORP. (d/b/a
LODGING.COM), EXPEDIA, INC. (WA), HOTELS.COM, LP,
HOTWIRE, INC., EGENCIA, LLC, TRAVELOCITY.COM LP, SITE59.COM
LLC, DESTINATION MANAGEMENT, INC.,
AND DOES 1-1000, INCLUSIVE,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the 19th Judicial District Court for the Parish of East Baton Rouge,
No. 650894, The Hon. Wilson Fields, Presiding
A Civil Proceeding

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NETCHOICE, THE PELICAN INSTITUTE,
AND THE TRAVEL TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Nicole Saad Bembridge (Pro Hac Vice)
Counsel of Record
Carl M. Szabo
Christopher J. Marchese
Paul D. Taske
NETCHOICE
1401 K. St. NW, Suite 502
Washington, DC 20005
(443) 254-6330
nsaadbembridge@netchoice.org

Sarah Harbison (LSBA #31948)
James Baehr (LSBA #35431)
PELICAN INSTITUTE
400 Poydras St., Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 952-8016
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

Laura Chadwick
TRAVEL TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 214-8878
lchadwick@traveltech.org

June 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. APPELLANTS’ EFFORT TO SUBJECT ONLINE TRAVEL
 FACILITATORS TO THE TAX VIOLATES THE SEPARATION
 OF POWERS REQUIRED BY THE LOUISIANA
 CONSTITUTION.....5

 A. The Louisiana Legislature Explicitly Decided Not to Tax
 Online Travel Facilitators or Make Them the “Dealers”7

 B. Appellants Ask This Court to Adopt an Unsupported
 Interpretation of the Statute by Judicial Fiat9

 II. FAIRNESS, CLARITY, AND CERTAINTY ARE ESSENTIAL
 COMPONENTS OF A SOUND TAX SYSTEM12

 III. APPELLANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE
 WOULD REDUCE TOURISM TO LOUISIANA16

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. LaNasa</i> , 152 So. 2d 33 (La. 1963)	12
<i>Cleco Evangeline, LLC v. Louisiana Tax Comm’n</i> , 2001-2162 (La. 4/3/02), 813 So. 2d 351.....	14
<i>Intracoastal Pipe Serv. Co., Inc. v. Assumption Parish Sales and Use Tax Dep’t.</i> , 558 So. 2d 1296 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1990)	3, 7, 11
<i>Lopinto v. Expedia, Inc. (WA)</i> , 2021-132 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/23/21), 335 So. 3d 432.....	7, 8, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>New Orleans v. Scramuzza</i> , 507 So.2d 215 (La. 1987)	11
<i>Normand v. Wal-Mart.com USA, LLC</i> , 340 So. 3d 615 (La. 01/29/20).	passim
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).	19
<i>Union Sulphur Co. v. Parish of Calcasieu</i> , 96 So. 787, 788 (La. 1923).	17

Statutes

La. Acts 1948, No. 9 § 6 (1948 Reg. Sess).....	17
La. H.B. 722.....	9
La. R.S. 47:301(4)(f)(i), (6)(a).....	passim
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:301.....	3, 4

Other Authorities

AICPA, <i>Tax Policy Concept Statement 1: Guiding principles of good tax policy: A framework for evaluating tax proposals</i> at 4, Association of International Certified Professional Accountants (summarizing the JCT, GAO, and AICPA’s criteria for sound tax policy).....	12
Andrew Moylan, Andrew Wilford, and Eric Peterson, <i>Post-Wayfair Sales Tax Reform in Louisiana</i> , National Taxpayers Union Foundation and Pelican Institute for Public Policy	16
Chris Jacobs, <i>Reforming the Tax System in Louisiana: A Jobs and Opportunity Agenda for Louisiana</i> at 2, 8, The Pelican Institute for Public Policy	13
David S. Tatel, <i>Separation of Powers and Statutory interpretation: A Battle Hidden in Plain Sight</i> , Proceedings of the American Philosophical Society, Vol. 163, No. 3 (2019).....	7
Department Of Culture, Recreation & Tourism, <i>2022 Louisiana Tourism By The Numbers</i> (2022).	20

Eric L. Taylor, <i>Can renewable energy projects replace Louisiana's lost oil and gas jobs?</i> , Greater Baton Rouge Business Report (Mar. 1, 2023) (explaining that, since 2014, Louisiana has continually lost upstream oil and gas jobs).	19
Geoff Whitmore, <i>Expedia App Integrates ChatGPT</i> , Forbes (Apr. 12, 2023).....	17
James Madison, FEDERALIST NO. 47, 1788.	5, 6
John A. Miller, <i>Indeterminacy, Complexity, and Fairness: Justifying Rule Simplification in the Law of Taxation</i> , 68 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	11, 13
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 9.	10
No Vacation Required, <i>The Benefits Of Booking A Hotel Through Expedia</i> , Explore by Expedia (Oct. 4, 2016)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
LA. CONST. art. X, § 1	2, 5
